RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2023 the Mass Transit Department Board (“MTB”) of the City of
El Paso approved the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget for the Mass Transit Department by Resolution (“MTB
Budget Resolution™); and

WHEREAS, the MTB desires to amend paragraph 27 of the MTB Budget Resolution to allow
the City Manager or designee, to waive fares for bus service for a maximum of ten (10) days per fiscal
year, for city designated holidays and events from September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF THE MASS TRANSIT
DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

1. That paragraph 27 of the MTB Budget Resolution is amended to read as follows:
217. To allow the City Manager or designee, to waive fares for bus service
for a maximum of ten (10) days per fiscal year, for city designated

holidays and events.

2. FY2024 SCHEDULE B MASS TRANSIT DEPT. FARE AND FEE SCHEDULE is revised as
reflected in Attachment A to this amending Resolution.

3. Address minor scrivener’s errors to conform with the intent of the Resolution, including the
correction of FY2024 references.

4. Except as amended herein, the MTB Budget Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED AND APPROVED this__day of 2023.

CITY OF EL PASO
MASS TRANSIT DEPARTMENT BOARD:

Oscar Leeser

Chair
ATTEST:
Laura Prine
Secretary
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
= Ak GHTH.
Qn.é—_('}onzalez K. Nicole Cote, Director
Senior Assistant City Attorney Office of Management and Budget 1
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ATTACHMENT A

REVISED FY2024 SCHEDULE B MASS TRANSIT DEPT.
FARE AND FEE SCHEDULE
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s . FY 2024 FY 2024
Department Account Fee Description Detail Adopted Amended
Single trip fare for Fixed Route and BRIO RTS
services
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Regular Fare $1.50 $1.50
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Discount Fare- Military Active & Retired including $1.00 $1.00
Dependents, Students, and other Discounts Approved
by MTB
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Children 5 and under with an adult Free Free
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Senior Fare $0.50 $0.50
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Disabled Fare $0.50 $0.50
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Lift Certified with Lift ID Card - Fixed Route Free Free
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Transfers Free Free
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Sun Metro Employees Active and Retired including Free Free
Spouses
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue City Employees* Free* Free*
Multiple Ride Passes for Entire System
excluding LIFT
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Day Pass $3.50 $3.50
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Standard Weekly Pass $12.00 $12.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Discounted Weekly Pass- Military Active & Retired $7.00 $7.00
including Dependents, Students, and Other Discounts
Approved by MTB
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Senior Weekly Pass $3.50 $3.50
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Disabled Weekly Pass $3.50 $3.50
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Standard Monthly $48.00 $48.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Discounted Monthly Passes- Military Active & Retired $30.00 $30.00
including Their Dependents, Approved Veterans
Agencies, Students and Other Discounts Approved By
MTB
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Senior Monthly Pass $15.00 $15.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Disabled Monthly Pass $15.00 $15.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Sponsored Veterans 60 - 90 Day Pass Free Free
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430510 |Pass Sales Sponsored Summer Youth Passes Free Free
Sun Metro Tokens used instead of cash
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430520 |Token Sales Full Fare Token (10/pkg) $15.00 $15.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430520 |Token Sales Full Fare Token (100/pkg) $150.00 $150.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430520 |Token Sales Student Fee (10/pkg) $10.00 $10.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430520 |Token Sales Student Fee (100/pkg) $100.00 $100.00
LIFT service Fares and Passes
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430530 _II__:EJE?SUS Revenue- Lift Passes (5) $12.50 $12.50
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430570 |LIFT Bus Revenue-Fare |Revenue collected at time of boarding bus for the $2.50 $2.50
Box demand response program
Sale of ID's, Schedule Books, & Pouches
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430590 |Non-Transportation ID Card Pouches $0.55 $0.55
Revenue
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430590 |Non-Transportation ID Replacement $5.00 $5.00
Revenue
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430590 |Non-Transportation Bus Schedule - Newspaper format $0.00 $0.00
Revenue
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430590 |Non-Transportation Face Masks for riders $0.00 $0.00
Revenue
Streetcar
Mass Transit - Sun Metro| 430500 |Fare Box Revenue Regular Fare $0.00
Union Depot Rental
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 450200 |Facility Rental Revenue |Rental Rate per 4 HR Block - No alcohol - $1,010.00 $1,010.00
Minimum 4 HR Required
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 450200 |Facility Rental Revenue |Rental Rate per 4 HR Block - Alcohol Served - $1,370.00 $1,370.00
Minimum 4 HR Required
Sun Metro Parking Rates-All Facilities
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees 0 Min- 1 Hour $1.00 $1.00
Each Additional Hour ( For A Maximum Charge of
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees $15.00 per Day) $1.00 $1.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Daily Rate $15.00 $15.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Specific Location - Monthly Rate $50.00 $50.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Multiple Locations - Monthly Rate $75.00 $75.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Specific Location - Annual Rate $300.00 $300.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Multiple Locations - Annual Rate $500.00 $500.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Special Events Rate- A $5.00 $5.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Special Events Rate- B $10.00 $10.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Special Events Rate- C $15.00 $15.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Special Events Rate- D $20.00 $20.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 440050 |Parking Fees Replacement of a Lost Parking Pass $10.00 $10.00
Sun Metro Advertising-Shelter Rates
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430610 |Advertising Fees Application Fee $25.00 $25.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430610 |Advertising Fees Printing Fees -Per Panel $50.00 $50.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430610 |Advertising Fees One Month- Single Panel $100.00 $100.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430610 |Advertising Fees Three Month-Single Panel $250.00 $250.00
Mass Transit - Sun Metro 430610 |Advertising Fees Six Month - Single Panel $475.00 $475.00

*City reimburses the Mass Transit Department at the approved Regular fare rate




